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11 BEFORE KHYBER PARI-JTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAIIP: J.1

EZSHAWAR.>■i

lif'’
i SERVICE APPEAR NO. 1044/2013

i
Dale, of'institution ... ; ;'06.06.2013 
Dale of judgment ... 27,07.2016;!■' mWE

A
tii Bahadar} dian S/o Shahbaz Khan 

'alash,
aergara, District Lower Dir,

Ik7' 17/0 Village Bajooro P.O 
'I'ehsii Ths

I,- (Appellant)

VERSUS
,',r
■7

1. The Provincial l^olice Officer, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Pieshawar.
2. The Regional Police Officer, at Saidp Sharil) Swat.
3. 4'he District Police Officer, Upper Dir.
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(Respondents)m•'hviif-
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07.12. 

. Aj.LF 
Di:'P4 
ORDl 
16.05,

ICE APPEAL UNDl/R SECTION-4 OF' THE Kl-IYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 
ICE TRIBUNAL ACT, 1974 AGAINST THE ORDER DA'i'ED 29.03,2013, 
7EBY THi;-: APjPEI.LANT iHAS J3E13N RETIRED l-'ROM S13RV1CE' W.E,1’ 
2012; -AND ■ recovery I IS ORDERED ^TO BI/ MADE FROM HIM 
GEDLY ON A|.CC0UNT OF OVI/R PAYMENT, AGAlNS'f WHICH 1-fIS 
RTMENTAL KpPEAL DATED 15,04.2012. IS ALSO REJECTED VIDE 

;R DATED 30.04.2013, COPY COMMUNiCA'FED TO TFIE APPELLANT ON 
2012.

sr;'
I?;

li'Ifi.^||F- :
i '

■

i .
Mr. Sajid 
Mr. Muhr

Amin, Advocatc|,
mmad Jan, Government Pleader

For appellant. 
For respondeiils.
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, MR. ABDUL LA I IF 
MR, AHMAD HASSAN

. MEMBER (EXECUTI VT-,) 

.. MEMBER (EXECUTIVE)

JUDGMENT

3DUL LATIF. MEMBER:-A Facts giving rise to the instant appeal are that

,Jthe appellant was recruited in Police lOepartment on 11.12.1976 and enlisted as Consiahle. 

' In the ser/ice record his date of birth was recorded as 08.12.1952 on the basis of Medical
me:
tig:

7 'srQ.'j’

12 iFitness. 1 hat later on, lhe| appellant on the demand of tlie Police Dcpartmeni produced a 

caving Certificate of 07 Grade, wherein his date of birth was mentioned asw 'IC"' 
■ .

School L

*"a01,10.195 3. That this is anomalous situation, which arose due to the dilfcrence between his
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date of birth- one recorded in his service record on the basis of Medical Certificate, whereas3^:

* ' imSi the other :ecorded in his School Certificate, was resolved through an inquiry conducted bymm
2'h'
-k the pSP Headquarters in the year 1980, and it was recommended that the appellant date of

birth be ci^rrected according to Police Pules 12-15 (2). That the matter of the appellant dateir
k mf-' li of birth iK'ver resurrected in his entire service carrier, and ail the things were going smooth,
*
W-- but all of a sudden he was made to relinquished the post vide DD No. 30 dated 05.04.2013

li due to his alleged retirement on reaching the age of superannuation vide orderof PS Dir
ft-li- )3.2013 w.e.f 07.12.2012 and it has also been intinValed t6 him Vide the samedated 29.

i:
1.

order that recovery of 04 months salaries (07.12.2012 to 31.03.2013) shall be made from 

him. That aggrieved from the order dated 29.03.2013, the appellant submitted his

m-Ilf

f •.
departmental appeal dated 15.04.2013, before the respondent No. 1, however hisp departmental appeal w^as also rejected vide order dated 30.04.2013, copy of the rejection 

order was howeyer, communicated to the appellant on 16.05.2013. and hence the instant
I i.,ij •

)peal with a prayer that on acceptance oJ' this appeal both the orders dated

itm.as?
4 service a

29.03.201 3, and 30.04-.2012, may please be set-aside and the respondents be directed to

correct the date of birth of the appellant as 01.10.1953 instead of 08.12.1952,1 the appellant

iinay also be reinstated in service with full back wages and benefits of service and to allow

him to seive till the age of his superannuation.

at learned counsel for the appellant argued that the appellant had not been ti'eated41-

in accord with law hence his rigljts secured and guaranteed under the law were badlynice

violated. 4e further argued that according to correct date of birth i.e 01.10.1953,entered in

his service roll he had to reach the age of superannuation on 01.10.2013 but for no valid

reason he was made to relieve prior to! the said date vide impugned order of his retirement.

He furthe - argued that appellant was also subjected to recovery of four months salaries on
!

account of overstay in goyernrnenl service which was unjust, unfair and unjusliiled as he

had perfo •med duties during the said four months. He further argued that the issue ol'date of

birth of tie appellant had been settled long a go somewhere in 1985 when inquiry was

conductec and all the relevant record including the entries in his Primary School record

were thrashed out and it was concluded that the appellant date of birth was 01.10.1953 and

'-'til
S
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accordingly an entry in this respect was also made in his service roll. He I'urther argued that 

retirement on the basis of date of birth of 08.1'2.1952 recorded in his service roll‘fc: premature

M: on the basis of medical certificate at tie time of his enrolment and liirther requiring him toif
, against the law and facts and was therefore liable toI' deposit four months salaries was illega

■ ■

Lipreme Court 207, 2003 PLC (C.S) 1376 and 2007be set-aside. He relied on PLD 1992t

PLC (C.S) 924. He furtheii contended tiat the appellant had not been given personal hearing
!■ 

•II :̂ grayed that the impugned order dated 29.03.2013 andand was thus condemned unheard and

If."
Ilf ■

30.04.2012 may be set-aside and the respondents may be directed to correct the date of birth
I

of the appellant as 01.10.1953 instead of 08.12.1952 and the appellant, may also be

in service with full back benefits.' reinstated

e learned Government Pleader resisted the appeal and argued that the appeal wasT1

time barred as the appellant never cha lenged his enlistment order wherein his date of birth

;r argued that under the appeal rules condonation ofwas recorded as 08.12.1952. He furth

al authority which was not done, i-lc further argueddelay was required before department

that the dppellant was enlisted in Po ice as illiterate person where his date of birth was

recorded Dn the basis of medical certificate and under tlie relevant rules Gf'R 116 he was
1 I

required t:) have agitated tie issue williintwo years of enlistment which he could noi do and

date of birth recorded at the time of his enlistment got llnally. He further argued that the' 

issue was thoroughly examined and decided by the competent authority vide order dated

5 and the said order could not be challenged by the appellant. He further argued 

that judgments cited by the learned counsel or the appellant was not relevant to the case in

14.04.198

hand and added there wasino provision in the rules to justiiy payment of salary beyond age

of SLiperahnualion nor was there any s'uch provision to correct fhc'dat'e of birth- at a belated

stage. He relied on 2014 SCMR 1723 and 2004 PLC (C.S) 1162 and also cited judgment of
! I ■

nal tilted Mian Shid Wahab-ys-Government of Khybcr Pakhlujikhwa in appeal No.this 'fribu

441/2011 which did not al ow the appeal on similar ground. He prayed that the appeal being

devoid of merits may be dismissed.

Aiguments of learned counsels for the parties heard and record perused.
! }
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m|'m Fr^m perusal of the record it transpired that at a time of enlistment of the appellant 

1976 as Constable in Polil^e Department his dale of birth was recorded as

.w . i ■
2 on the basis of medical certificate being an illiterate person. 1 he appellant at a

5.
If,

on 11.12

08,12.195

If later stage somewhere in tie year 1985 agitated the said entry of date of birth on the basis of

M:. School Leaving Certificat i and Matrih Certificate and claimed his correct date of birth as

I 01.10.195 3 instead, of 08. 2.1952 and managed to record another entry with regard to daleftW-i:It m. of birth ir his service book showing his date of birth as 01.10.1953. The record reveals that 

the issue was examined |in detail and the appellant was then given benefits oJ’ Matiic 

certillcate/educational qualification for the purpose of training and recruit course for career

3
y

■ progression but the issue with regardlto his change in the date of birth was Icif intact as
•t’

, recorded in the service roll on the basis of medical certificate which order was never

i challenged by the appellant which orders were, passed with reference to GFR 116 and 1 17 

not allow alteration in the date of birth once recorded except for clerical error

•

which dieim
which pri iciple had been upheld and endorsed by the Superior Court on many occasions. In

■1' 4'
the circumstances, we do not find any merits in the instant appeal and are constrained to

t £
K

■V

dismiss tf e same. It is however observed that the issue of over stay in service cropped up as
(?r‘'
t ■ a resulted oi negligence of dealing officer in the Police Department who failed to issue ordermM

■

. of superannuation of the appellant according to the correct date of birth and ihercafter pul onm
the appell ant the burden of recoveries of salaries for four months during which he performedI

duties. We therefore deem it proper to remit the case to the respondent-department with
1

directions to settle the issue of recovery of four months salaries within one month strictly on
i-,4j

lily1 ^Mi
II ■ merits aemrding to rules and principles of justice, 'fhe appeal is decided accordingly 

Parties any. however, leit to bear their own costs, idle be consigned to the record room.
7
‘1

mim; AKNOIJNCED
27.07.201 6 r1 fe-. ■I* f/YBOtifoLA'

Member0 '

I ,(AHMAD HAS SAN)
I j

Memberm
&

I.

1

S'i-

1-4.5fr

*

»



I|l:\ 
I*
i*'

■3:

t
If..

i* '^:r
^ A Appellant with counsel and Mr. Amjid AH, ASl (legal) alongwith27.07.2016

Mr. Muhammad dan, GP for respondents present.1 :v.

Vide our detailed Judgment of today placed on Hie, in the

m
circumstances, we do not Hnd any merits in the instant'appeal and are

f»
IM

constrained to dismiss the same. It is however observed that the issue of over

stay in service cropped up as a resulted of negligence of dealing oflicer in the

t:'. ■ Police Dt;partment wio failed to issue order of superannuation of the appellant 

according to the correct date of birth and thereafter put on the appellant the
M.

y ■

i. burden o,f recoveries of salaries for four months during which he performeda.'if. ^
i'
I
« '

'! duties. We therefore deem it proper to remit the case to the respondenl-

department with dij-ections to settle the issue of recovery of foui- months

salaries within one month,strictly on merits according to rules and principles of
v

justice. 'l;he appeal is decided accordingly. Parties are, however, left to bear 

•their owil costs. File be consigned to the record room.
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/ 4-- ■r i'Counsel for the appellant and Assistant A.G for respondents 

present. Rejoinder submitted. The appeal is assigned to D.B for final 

hearing for 2.7.2015.

14.05.2015
i

11:
11!

I
Chairman

m:

4
PI''p,!
i Counsel for the appellant and Ziaullah, GP with Sabir 

Khan, SO for the respondents present. Since court time is 

over, therefore,, case is adjourned to 29.12.2015 for 

arguments.

2.07.2015mr
5

I®Im :i
1

ERMEMEMBERI

I

II
i Counsel for the appellant and Mr. Farhad Khan; SI alongwith 

. Mr. Muhammad Jan, GP for respondents present. Counsel for the 

appellant, requested for. adjournment.' Therefore, the case , is' 

adjourned to 23.5.2016 for arguments.

29.12.2015
it
iiii

'!U
m:

Member‘4

f.

iiir
I lii

[, I

Counsel for the appellant and Mr. Muhammad23.5.20.16B
i Khitab, HC alongwith Ziaullah, GP 'for respondents present. 

Counsel for the appellant requested for adiournment.
161

Adjourned for arguments to 27.7.2016.I
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06.08.2014 Junior to counsel for the appellant and Mr. Muhammad 

Jan, GP with Sabar Khan, SI for the respondents present and 

requested for time. To come up for written reply on 

29.10.2014. /V
Wr

me:

I
\ %
1:29.10.2014 Appellant in person and Mr. Muhammad Jan, GP with 

Abdul Jalii, ASI for the respondents present and needs further time. 

To come up for written reply on 30.12.2014.

itel 'BPIP:'
■iiS"

MEMBER

iSflf
'iS&ai|i 30.12 2014

iiitMilll.

Clerk 10 counsel for ihe appelhinl and Mr. Muhammad 

Muhammad .Ian, GP for the respondents prcsenl. 'fhe Tribunal is 

incomplete. To come up for the same on 20.2.2015.

St;

'
’•f, '

i|Pf^

■Imisl
20.02.2015 None present for appellant. Mr. Rashid,' Inspector (legal) on behalf 

of respondents alongwith Mr. Muhammad Jan, G.P present. Written reply 

submitted. To come up for rejoinder on 14.05.2015.

C)\
Mbfnber



Counsel for the appellant and Mr. Ziaullah, GP for the ,. 

respondents present. Preliminary arguments heard and case, file : 

perused. The instant appeal has been filed by the appellant against 

the orders dated 29.03.2013 and 30.04.2012 that the same may be set 

aside and the respondents be directed to correct the date of birth of 

the appellant as 01.10.1953 instead of 08.12;1952 and further that 

the appellant be reinstated in service with all back benefits till the 

age of his superannuation. Counsel for the appellant contended that 

the filed departmental appeal on 15.04.2013 against the original., 

order dated 29.03.2013 as received to the appellant on 05.04.2013 

which has been rejected vide order dated 30.04.2013 as received to 

him on 07.05.2013, hence the present appeal on 06.06.2013. He 

further contended that the impugned order dated 30.04.2013 has 

been issued in violation of Rule-5 of the Civil Servant (Appeal) 

Rules 1986.

13.05.2014

The learned Government Pleader while assisting the 

Tribunal was of the view that the appeal is time barred. According to 

the GFR 146-47, the appellant was to file application for correction 

of date of birth within two years of entry into service. There is no 

original order regarding correction of date of birth by the 

respondent-department nor there is no final order, hence no 

departmental appeal.

Points raised at the Bar need consideration. The appeal is 

admitted to regular hearing subject to all legal objections. The 

appellant is directed to deposit the security amount and process fee 

within 10 days. Thereafter, Notices be issued to the respondents. To 

up for written reply/comments on 06.08.2014. vcome

This case be put before the Final Bench \) for ftii proceecungs.13.05.2014

•Ctlaihu^

« %
■i



7- Counsel for the appellant and Muhammad Sayar, SI(Legal) 

with Mr. Zia Ullah, GP for the respondents present. During the 

course of arguments the learned counsel for the appellant 

requested for adjournment. To come up for preliminary hearing

17.03.2014

/r'bhom./i0,4.2014.

A
ember

\

10.04:2014 Counsel for the appellant and Mr. Ziaullah, GP for the

respondents present. The learned counsel for the appellant

requested for adjournment. Request accepted. To come up for
TNpreliminary hearing on 13.05.2014.

^ Member

\

■V- 'j)
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Counsel for the appellant and Mr. Rashid Ahmad,>■ 13.12.2013

SI(Legal) on behalf of respondent No.3 with Mr. Zia Ullah, GP

for the respondents present. Representative of the respondents

submitted before the court that an opportunity be given for record 

as the same has not been traced so|^espondents are strictly

directed to produce the requisite record before the next date. To

come up for preliminary hearing On 04.02.2013.

emb^i^^

Counsel for the appellant and Mr. Rashid Ahmad, SI(Legal)04.02.2014
f

behalf of respondent No.3 with Mr. Zia Ullah, GP for the 

respondents present. The learned Counsel for the appellant 

requested for adjournment. To come up for preliminary hearing on

on

17.03.2014.

Member

/

/■

/ <■
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Clerk of counsel for the appellant present and requested forj- 01.10.2013 .

adjournment due to counsel for the appellant was busy in the High 

Court, Peshawar. To come up for preliminary hearing on

. 29.10.2013.

Member
I

29.10.2013 Counsel for the appellant (Mr.Sajid Amin, Advocate)

present and heard. In view of submission of the learned counsel for

the appellant that the date of birth of the appellant was corrected

from 08.12.1952 to 01.10.1953 according to school leaving

\ certificate in the light of office note/recommendation dated 

26.03.1985 and in view of non-availability of any order from the
\ .1'<•

competent authority in this respect, a pre-admission notice be

issued to the respondent-department for production of record, if

any, showing order with regard to correction of the date of birth. To

come up for further preliminary hearing on 13.12.2013.

/
/

/ s
% /

/
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The appeal.. of . Mr. , Baha^iar Khan son of Shahbaz Khan

recei-ved:today. i;e,. -on 06.06.2015■ i’s incomplete on the

following scores-.which-is returned to. the counsel for the 
• * \

appellant for completion and resuhmission within 15 days;-

1- Copy-of • Medical Certificate mentioned in para-1 of 
the”-memo of appeal is not attached with the .appeal 
which may..be placed on it,

2- Copy of report mentioned in para-4 of the memo of 
appeal (Annexure- 0 & D ) is not attached with the

■■ appeal which, may-be placed on it.

5- Copies ofrepoet dated 5/7/1985* order dated 6/8/1996 
and 22';9*2000 mentioned in para-7 of memo of 
appeal are not attached with the appeal which may be

- -- placed on

4- Copy of-impugned order dated 29'’,5'^2015 mentioned 
in.the heading of the appeal is not attached with 
the appeal which may be placed on it,

■5- Arinexures of' the appeal may be attested’,
6- Five more copies/sets of the appeal alongwith' 

annexures i.e, complete in all respect may also 
be submitted v/ith the appeal'^;

/s.t; •NO.

RMisSlAR / 
KHIBEB PAKHTUMHWA 

SERVICE TRIBUNAL 
PESHAWAIi^.

MR.IJAZ AHWAR ADV. PESH.

\Vjt 0)00^

* t

•/
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BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

•Appeal No. /2013

Bahadar Khan S/0 Shahbaz Khan R/0 Village Bajaoro P.O Talash, 
Tehsil Timergara, District Lower Dir.

(Appellant)
VERSUS

The Provincial Police Officer, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar and 
others.

(Respondents)
INDEX

S.No Description of Documents Annexure Page No
1 Memo of Appeal 1-4
2 Affidavit 5
3 Medical Certificate A 6
4 School Leaving Certificate B 7

Report dated 26.03.1983 and 
Service Book

5 C&D 8-10

6 Report dated 24.11.1984 E 11
Matric Certificate7 F 12

8 Report dated 03.07.1985, 
Order dated 06.08.1996 and 
22.09.2000

G,H&I 13-15

9. DD No. 30 dated 05.0.2013, 
and order dated 29.03.2013

J&K 16-17

10. Departmental Appeal and 
Rejection Order dated 
30.04.2013

L&M 18-22

11 Vakalatnama.

Appellan

fThrough
r

IJAZ ANWAR 
Advocate Peshawar i

&

A'

SAJXD AMIN
Advocate, Peshawar
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BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

SERVICE TRIBUNAL. PESHAWAR

O ^/2013Appeal No.

Bahadar Khan S/0 Shahbaz Khan R/0 Village Bajooro P.O Talash,
(Appellant)Tehsil Timergara, District Lower Dir.

VERSUS

1. The Provincial Police Officer, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
2. The Regional Police Officer, at Saidu Sharif, Swat.
3. The District Police Officer, Upper Dir. (Respondents)

Appeal under Section 4 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 
Service Tribunal Act Service Tribunal Act, 1974, 
against the order dated 29.03.2013, whereby the 
appellant has been retired from service w.e.f 
07.12.2012, and recovery is ordered to be made from 
him allegedly on account of over payment, against 
which his departmental appeal dated 15.04.2012, is also 
rejected vide order dated 30.04.2013, copy 
communicated to the appellant on 16.05.2012.

Prayer in Appeal: -

On acceptance of this^ppeal both the ordersidated 

29.03.2013iij|and 30.04.2012, may please be set-aside 
and the Respondents be directed to correct the date of 
birth of the appellant as 01.10.1953 instead of 
08.12.1952, the appellant may also be reinstated in 
service with full back wages and benefits of service 
and to allow him to serve till the age of his

■

superannuata1[:ion.m //'
.espectfullv Submitted:

1. That the appellant was recruited in Police Department on 
11.12.1976 and enlisted as Constable. In the service record his date 
of birth was recorded as 08.12.1952 on the basis of Medical 
Certificate. (Copy of the Medical Certificate is attached as 
Annexure A). , ' ,

4*-«yMQift«4 trnJm

V- That after his recruitment, the appellant was selected and sent for 
r undergoing recruitment course to the Kohat Training School, 

where he joined the literate classes and succeeded with good 
numbers. Were after, the same list of literates was sent to his



2

0.
home District, and in the same sequence he passed Ai and Bi 
examinations.

3. That later on, the appellant on the demand of the Police 
Department produced a School Leaving Certificate of 07 Grade, 
wherein his date of birth was mentioned as 01.10.1953. (Copy of 
the School Leaving Certificate is attached as Annexure B).

4. That this anomalous situation, which arose due to the difference 
between his dates of birth, one recorded in his service record on 
the basis of Medical Certificate, whereas the other recorded in his 
School Certificate, was resolved through an inquiry conducted by 
then D.S.P Headquarters in the year 1985, and it was 
recommended that the appellant’s date of birth be corrected 
according to Police Rule 12-15(2). The recommendation, so 
made, was acceded to and the appellant’s date of birth was re­
entered as 01.10.1953 in the service roll “According to SLC”. 
Police Rule 12-15(2) is reproduced for easy reference as under:-

“(2) The greatest care shall be taken to ensure that the age of 
every Police Officer is correctly recorded at the time of his 
enrolment and appointment The record then made becomes 
of the utmost importance when the question^ arises of an 
Officer’s right to pension, and is accepted as decisive in the 
absence of full proof both that the original entry was wrong 
and that the date of birth originally given was due to a 
bonafide mistake”.
(Copy of the Report dated 26.03.1984 and Service Book are 
attached as Annexure C & D)

5. That the entry as to the date of birth of the appellant was also 
inquired from his school, namely, Govt High School, Ziarat, 
Talash and it was verified by the Head Master of the School that;

“That the appellant has been studying in this School upto 
12.02.1967 in Grade-7 and on the same date he was 
discharged from the School. He obtained School Leaving 
Certificate (SLC) on 12.10.1983; his date of birth which 
appears in School File No. 22, Register of Admissions No 297 
is 01.10.1953”.
( Copy of the Report dated 24.11.1984, is attached as Annexure
E)

6. That the appellant also passed his Matriculation from the Board of 
Intermediate and Secondary Education (BISE), Peshawar in 
Session 1984, under Roll No 12192 and the Provisional Certificate 
issued to him on 11.03.1985 also carries his date of birth as 
01.10.1953. ( Copy of the Matric Certificate is attached as 
Annexure F)
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1. That on the basis of his Matric Certificate, the appellant was given 
the additional increments and on the same basis he was 
withdrawing his salary. He also obtained the post of Head 
Constable, after undergoing the requisite training of lower course 
at Hangu. Besides he also successfiilly completed the inter course 
at Hangu. (Copies of the Report dated 03.07.1985, Order dated 
06.08.1996 and 22.09.2000 are attached as Annexure G, H & I).

8. That the matter of the appellant’s date of birth never resurrected in 
his entire service carrier, and all the things were going smooth, but 
all of a sudden he was made to relinquished the post vide 
DD No 30 dated 05.04.2013 of PS Dir due to his alleged retirement 
on reaching the age of superannuation Vide order dated 29.03.2013 
w.e.f 07.12.2012 and it has also been intimated to him vide the 
same order that recovery of 04 months salaries (07.12.2012 to 
31.03.2013) shall be made from him. ( Copy of the DD No. 30 
dated 05.0.2013, and order dated 29.03.2013 are attached as 
Annexure J & K)

9. That aggrieved from the order dated 29.03.2013, the appellant 
submitted his departmental appeal dated 15.04.2013, before the 
Respondent No. 1, however his departmental appeal was also 
rejected vide order dated 30.04.2013, copy of the rejection order 
was however, communicated to the appellant on 16.05.2013. 
(Copy of the Departmental Appeal and Rejection Order dated 
30.04.2013 are attached as Annexure L & M)

10. That the impugned orders are illegal unlawful against law and fact, 
hence liable to be set aside inter alia on the following grounds:

GROUNDS OF APPEAL :

A. That the appellant has not been treated in accordance with law, 
hence his rights secured and guaranteed under the law are 
badly violated.

B. That the appellant was taken by surprise, as according to his 
corrected / rectified date of birth i.e 01.10.1953 entered in his 
character and service roll, he had to reach the age of 
superannuation on 01.10.2013, but for no valid reason he was 
made to relieve his duty on the date mentioned in the 
impugned order of his retirement.

C. That the appellant has been relieved from his duty on 
05.04.2013, it has also been intimated to him that recovery of 
04 months salaries (07.12.2012 to 31.03.2013) shall be made 
from him. Such a conduct on the part of the of the Respondents 
shown to the appellant who has given his prime time to his 
service, on the face of it, too harsh, and the same needs to be 
rectified.
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D. That the issue of date of birth of the appellant has been settled 
long ago, somewhere in the year 1985, when inquiry was 
conducted and all the relevant record, including the entries in 
his Primary School Record were thrashed out and it was finally 
conducted that the appellant’s date of birth was 01.10.1953 and 
accordingly an entry in this respect was also made in his 

service roll.

E. That it has nowhere been denied that the appellant’s date of 
birth in his Primary School Record and Matriculation 
Certificate is 01.10.1953. It has also been not denied that a 
corresponding entry of 01.10.1953 was made by the 
Department in the relevant column of the appellant’s service 
roll. It poses a big question mark as to why this issue has been 
re-agitated at this belated stage.

F. That it is settled by now by the Superior Courts, that the entries 
in record regarding date of birth of a Civil Servant in the 
School Record / Matric Certificate has to be admitted as 
Correct unless and until it is rebutted through unimpeachable 
evidence. No such rebuttal does exist in the matter in hand.

G. That the premature and before due date retirement of the 
appellant, and also requiring him to deposit his 04 months 
salaries is illegal, against the law and facts and as such 
requires to be set aside.

H. That the appellant has not been given opportunity of personal 
hearing thus he has been condemned unheard.

I. That the appellant seeks permission of tliis Honorable Tribunal 
to rely on additional grounds at the hearing of the appeal.

It is, therefore, humbly prayed that On acceptance of this 
appeal both the orders dated 29.03.2013, and 30.04.2012, 
may please be set-aside and the Respondents be directed 
to correct the date of birth of the appelant as 01.10.1953 
instead of 08.12.1952, the appellant may , also be 
reinstated in service with full back wages and benefits of 
service and to allow him to serve till the age of his 
superannuatation.

AppeiMT/N^

Through
/)

IJAZ ANWAR 
Advocate Peshawar
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BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

/2013Appeal No.

Bahadar Khan S/0 Shahbaz Khan R/0 Village Bajaoro P.O Talash, 
Tehsil Timergara, District Lower Dir.

(Appellant)
VERSUS

The Provincial Police Officer, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar and 
others.

•!

(Respondents)

AFFIDAVIT

I, Bahadar Khan S/0 Shahbaz Khan R/0 Village Bajaoro P,0 
Talash, Tehsil Timergara, District Lower Dir, do hereby solemnly 
affirm and declare on oath that the contents of the above noted appeal 
is true and correct and that nothing has been kept back or concealed 
from this Honorable Tribunal.

i

\
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REFERENCE ATTACHED*-

i;*'';!
I have gone through-out the case file and found-

that Constable Bahadar Khan No.990 was enlisted as illiterate
' w. - -......................... , ,

literate’'!fC ion ll.12.197f6.He obtained Ist Class Cortificajte as
during the Recruits Course for the term ending 20.9*1977#, ^

At the itime of enlistment his d >to of birtlv ^ 'i 
recorded according to Medical Certificate as 8* 12.19^2 Ij: |f,

I ;was
i^.24 Tears.During the selection for Lower School Course^ei,

i(ignored due to none production of School Leaving.twas
Certificate for the term ending 1.10.1984.Later on he' i 
produced an attested photostate copy of bis S.L.C* ,acc,ording 

to which his date of birth was 1.10.1955. thus nivie
age or ovei-age.Therefore,according to Police Rule 12,15(2) 'ii 
it is suggested' that his date of birth be corrected accordiri 
to Police’ Rule.. I

i

As he obtained Ist Class Certificate as a 

literate constable and later on he was brought on promotion 
Lists A-I and B-I and thus he was selected for the said cpiij 
for the term commencing fr<Mn 1.10.1984»but hewaa ignored^

\ Ifor not producing the S.L.C.Therefore^he is of the ri^J^ : 
to be counted as literate.

r

I-

I
‘if I1.1Thorough checking of the Service RoL/

conducted and a report to this effect will be submi ^ 
on.

Submitted for favour of perusal and ,/i«

'^SdJp^lHO
^^LsttEiTlaiSi)

io

DyjSupdt:of Police,H.qrs.
#

■

1

I
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Peshawar N'^,F;P; Pakistan
PROVISIONAL I'CERTIFICATE.

. •“■ . .:. ' .‘-t-

* »
S'•i: ,•

IB'0 mi. i
V. CS^f.‘', misi;■■‘St- i

SECONDARY SCHOOL CERTIFICATE EXAMINATION1 .:mI

•j 1fU 4“.^- -I
i£iLAoftual/Supplementary ■ .

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THW______
Son/Daughter of---------
and a candidate of--------- ^------- ‘

1v-
Session 19.

> .<■■.

/)'p<^.
: ’■■

■;.■

-.’.j__.• t. 1

passed the Secondary School Certificate ^aminatJo^R of the 
Doard of Intermediate & Secondary Education, Peshawar held In .#^19
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OS a m-:* ’T':*
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1. -i
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KC/bah^dar Wtik-it Mo, 21 of th;:s Distt: 

Move-over from DPS No 7

r.m:: I
, > I

is allowed
to DPS Ko 8 {1540-88-2860)aT]d |

his pay fixed at Rs 2772/- P.M. with effect from 1.12.1999

U
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( BAD SHAH KHAN) 

Superintendent of Police, 
Dir Upper.
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ORDER.
In compliance of Provincial Police Officer, Khyber PaJditunkhwa, 

Peshawar Memo: No. 682/Legal, dated 19-03-2013 and District Police Officer, Dir Upper 
Memo;No. 1118/E, dated 26-03-2013. Sub-Inspector Bahadar Khan No. 139/M of Dk Upper 
District is hereby retired on superannuation Pension (60 Years) with eflect from 07-12-2012 ,. -;-^ 

(A.N).
pie over payment so received by the officer may be recovered from him.

__ kegional Police Officer
^ MaUkandt at Saidu Sharif Swat

-v'..

A-S; non.
f Copy for information and necessary action to the:-

1. Provincial Police Officer, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar w/r to his office Memo: 
No. quoted above.

2. District Police OSicer, Dir Upper n ame of the official who are made correction in the 

date of Birth of the above named SI may be nominated for further dep^imcntai 
action. Necessary Gazette Notification may also be issued accordingly.

No
Dated

7

. '
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I hrough Troper Channel
To,

The Provincial Police Officer, 

(LG.P) KhybenPakiitunkhwa, 

Peshawar. :

Subject: Departmental Appeal against the order of retirement 

^ted 29.03.2013 communicated on 05.04.2013

Sheweth:

t

1. That the appellant was recruited in Police Department 

11.12.1976 and enlisted as constable. In the service record his date 

of. birth was recorded as 08.12.1952 on the basis of Medical 

^Certificate.

on

■2. That after his recruitment, the appellant was selected and sent for 

undergoing recruitment to the Kohat Training School, 

where he joined the^ literate classes and succeeded with good

course

numbers. Wereafter, the same list of literates was sent to his 

home district, and in the same sequence he passed Ai and Bi 

examinations.

3. That lateron, on the demand of the Police Department the 

appellant produced a certificate of 7 grade, wherein his date of 

birth was mentioned as 01.10.1953.

4. That this anomalous situation, which arose due to the difference 

between his dates of birth, one recorded in his service record 

the basis of Medical Certificate, whereas the other recorded imhis 

school certificate; was resolved through an inquiry conducted by 

then D.S.P. Headquarters in the year 1985, and it

on‘

I ■

was
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P recommended that the appellant's date of birth be corrected 

according to police rule 12-15(2). The recommendation, so made, 

was acceded to and the, appellant's date of birth was reentered as 

01.10.1953 in the service roll "according to SLC". Police Rule 12- 

15(2) is reproduced for easy reference as under:-

V

"(2) The greatest care shall he taken to ensure that the 

age of every police officer is correctly recorded at the 

time of his enrollment and appointment. The record then 

made becomes of the tUmost importance when the 

question, arises of an officer's right to pension, and is 

’‘accepted as decisive in the absence of full proof both 

that the original entry was wrong and that the^date of 

birth originally given was due to a bonafide mistake"

. 5. Tliat the entry as to the date of birth of the appellant was also 

inquired from his school, namely. Govt. High School, Ziarat, 

Talash and it was verified by the Head Master of the School that;

X ■

"That the appellant has been studying in this school 

upto 12.02.1967 in grade-7 and on the same date he was 

discharged from the school. He obtained SLC on 

12.10.1983; his date of birth which appears in school file 

No.22, Register of Admissions No.297 is 01.10.1953"

6. That later on he passed his Matriculation/ from the BISE,, 

PESHAWAR in Session 1984, under Roll N0.12192 and the 

provisional certificate issued to him on 11.03.1985 also carries his
t

date of birth as 01.10.1953.

7. That on the basis of his Metric Certificate, the appellant was' 

given the'additional increments and on the same basis he was 

^ ' withdrawing his salary. He also obtained the post of Head

W-
r <
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A

ir Constable, after undergoing the requisite training df lower course 

at Hangu. Besides he also successfully 

at Hangu.
completed the inter course

8. That the matter of the appellant's date of birth 

in his entire service
never resurrected

carrier, and all the things were going sniooth,
was made to relinquished tlie post vide DD 

No.30 dated 05.04.2013 of PS Dir due

but all of a sudden he

to his alleged retirement on*
reaching the age of superannuation.

9. That the appellant taken by surprise, aswas
according to his ■

corrected/ rectified date of birth ire. 01.10.1953 entered in his
character and service roll, he had to reach the age of
superannuation 

made to relieve his duty 

order of his retirement.

on 01.10.2013, but for no valid reason he was'
the date mentioned in the impugnedon

10. That it is apart the appellant has be 

05.04.2013, it, has also been i
en relieved from'his duty

n intimated to him that
on

: recovery of 4 

made from 

partment shown to the 

on the face 

cctified by your good

months salaries (07.12.2012 

iiim. Such
to 31.03.2013) shall be 

a conduct on the part of tire de
appellant who has ei- given his hey days to its service is, 

and the same needs to be rof it, too harsh, 

offices.

11. That the issue

long ago, somewhere i
of date of birtli of the 

- in the
appellant has been settled

year 1985, when inquiry was 

record, including the entries in his 

were thrashed

■ conducted and all the relevant 

primary school record
out and it was finally 

was 01.10.1953 and
, concluded that the appellant's date of birth 

accordingly an entry in this
respect was also made in his service

roll.
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2007 P L C (CS,) 924 • ‘-C

[Lahore High Court]
m

Before Iqbal Hameedur Rahman, J

ASAD ALI ALVI
i

Versus

SECRETARY, GOVERNMENT OF PUNJAB, IRRIGATION AND POWER DEPARTMENT; 
LAHORE and 8 others •ll

Writ Petition No.562.of 2007, heard on 15th May, 2007.

Constitution of Pakistan (1973)—

—Art. 199—Constitutional petition—Civil service—Recovery of alleged excess salary/allowance 
from petitioner—Petitioner was awarded promotion on the recornmendation of Departmental 
Promotion Committee and he was appointed as officiating Circle Superintendent and he worked 
that post and performed his duties honestly—If proceedings of the Departmental Promotion 
Committee were defective or there was

on

any irregularity committed by the Department; petitioner 
could not be held responsible for the same—Recovery of amount paid on basis of incorrect order and 
received by the petitioner on a bona fide belief that he was entitled to it, authorities were not entitled 
to recover same from him during the period when alleged incorrect order remained in field and 
principle of locus poenitentiae would be applicable in the case—No one could be deprived of his 
salary for the work which had been done by him—Salaries of the employees could not be withheld 

the ground that their appointment was illegal being made in violation of relevant rules—Accepting 
petition, impugned letter regarding recovery of alleged excess salary/allowance, was set aside by the 
High Court and authorities were directed to release the pensionary benefits with all other, j 
emoluments to petitioner within one month. I

on

Administrator, District Council, Larkana and another v. Ghulab Khan and 5 others 2001 SCMR 
1320; Zafar Mahmood Malik v. Water Management Specialist and 5 others 2005 PLC (C.S.) 4; Nisar 
Alimad anal others v. Town Committee, Khairpur Tamewali through Administrator 2004 PLC (C.S.) 
382; Khalid Parveen v. D.E.O. (Female) Secondary, Karak and others 2003 PLC (C.S.) 1376; 
Shaukat Ali v. District Government through Nazim/Chairman Selection Committee and 4 others 2005 
PLC (C.S.) 790; The Engineer-in-Chief Branch through Ministry of Defence, Rawalpindi and 
another v. Jalal Uddin PLD 1992 SC 207 rel.

Ghulam Murtaza Malik for Petitioner.

Muhammad Qasim Khan Asstt. A.-G., Muhammad Shafi Admn. Officer for Respondents Nos.2 to 6. 

Muzaffar Ahmad, Admin. Officer for Respondent No.3.

Ishfaq Ahmad Bhutta Superintendent for Respondent No.4. .

Date of hearing: 15th May, 2007.

JUDGMENT
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IQBAL TIAMEEDUR RAHMAN, J.— Brief facts giving rise to this wit petition are that the 
petitioner was appointed as Junior Clerk in the year 1965 in Irrigation and Power Department and in 
the year T995 he was promoted as Head Clerk. According to Notification dated 7-10-1998 issued by 
the Governor of the Punjab, the petitioner was promoted as Circle Superintendent (BS-16) in 
Northern Tube-Well Division (NTD), Multan vide Order No.ADMN/2002/13 831/247/94, dated 
17-12-2002 passed by respondent No.2/The Chief Engineer, Imgation Zone, Dera Ghazi Khan. 
Respondent No.6 vide Order No.ADMN/2003/1337/247/94, dated 1-2-2003 had withdrawn the 
order, dated 18-12-2002 and one Muneer Ahmad Stenographer was promoted as Circle 
Superintendent vide Order No.ADMN./2003/l344/247/94, dated 1-2-2003. The order dated 
1-2-2003 was assailed by the petitioner in departmental appeal/representation but respondent 
No.2/Chicf Engineer Irrigation Zone D.R. IGian did not decide the matter within stipulated time. The 
petitioner preferred Appeal No. 1071 of 2003 before the Punjab Service Tribunal challenging the 
order, dated 1-2-2003 passed by respondent No.6. 'fhe learned Tribunal vide order, dated 17-3-2004 
while setting aside of the order, dated 1-2-2003 remanded the case to Departmental Promotion 
Committee for regular promotion. The DPC approved the promotion of the petitioner after fulfilment 
of all the legal requirements vide its decision dated 29-5-2004 and the petitioner was posted as Circle 
Superintendent in Project Circle, D.G. Khan vide order, dated 29-5-2004 issued by respondent No.6 
and consequently, he assumed the charge as Circle Superintendent Project Circle Irrigation D.G. 
Khan vide letter No.223/EA, dated 1-6-2004 issued by respondent No.4. Munir Ahmad Stenographer 
serving in Irrigation Zone D.G. Khan filed a representation before respondent No.2, who vide order, 
dated 2-6-2004 stayed the proceedings of DPC. The said order was challenged by the petitioner 
througli Writ Petition No.2985 of 2004 which .was dismissed with the .observation that the petitioner 
may .approach the Service Tribunal for the redressal of .his grievance. The petitioner, therefore, filed 
Appeal No. 1632 of 2005 before the Punjab Service Tribunal which was disposed of vide judgment 
dated 20-3-2006 and the case was remanded to respondent Nq.I to decicle the matter regarding 
promotion and seniority of the petitioner after hearing both the parties. In compliance of the 
judgment dated 20-3-2006 passed by the Punjab Service Tribunal, the petitioner moved 
representation before respondent No. 1 but he did not even both to call the parties for hearing. During 
the pendency of representation before respondent No.l, order of retirement of the petitioner 
issued vide Office Order No.ADMN/2006/10299-10305/1297, dated 14-9-2006 passed by 
respondent No.6. During the process of retirement of the petitioner, he was transferred from Project 
Circle Irrigation D.G. Khan to Development Division II (Northern Tube-Well Division), Multan, vide 
Order, No.l967/ZE, dated 23-9-2006 passed by respondent No.4. Both the orders dated 14-9-2006 
and 23-9-2006 were challenged by the petitioner through Writ Petition No.5075 of 2006 which 
disposed of with the direction that respondent No.l shall decide the representation of the petitioner 
by or before 7-10-2006, vide order, dated 29-9-2006. Thereafter, respondent No.l decided the 
representation of the petitioner and set aside the decision pf the Departmental Promotion Committee 
regarding the promotion of the petitioner vide order, dated 6-10-2006. The petitioner tiled 
application before respondent No.8 District Accounts Officer, D.G. Khan for the issuance of Last 
Pay Certificate (LPC) and payment of pay for the month of September, 2006, 23 days duty period 
19N-2007 as he relinquished the charge on 23-9-2006 but neither LPC was issued nor the salary was 
paid to the petitioner. Instead respondent No.2 had issued a Letter No.12211-98/12/97, dated 
6-11-2006 regarding the recovery of alleged excess salary/allowance from the petitioner. Against the 
said order, the petitioner has filed this writ petition.

2. It is contended on behalf of the petitioner that no one can be deprived of his salary for the work, 
which has been done by him and action of the respondents is therefore, not only illegal but also is 
against the norms of natural justice, and in this respect reliance is placed upon Administrator, District 
Council, Larkana and another v. Ghulab Khan and 5 others 2001 SCMR 1320, wherein it has been 
held that salaries of the employees cannot be withheld on the ground that appointment was illegal 
being made in violation of the relevant rules and in fact action should have been initiated against 
those who were sitting at the helm of, affairs for such irregularities. Reliance is also placed upon

J
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Zafar Mahmood Malik v. Water Management Specialist and 5 others 2005- PLC (C.S.) 4, Ni.sar 
Ahmad and others v. Town Committee, Khairpur Tamewali through Administrator 2004 PLC (C.S.) 
382 and Khalid Parveen v. D.E.O. (Female) Secondary, Karak and others 2003 PLC (C.S.) 1376 and 
that the petitioner was awarded promotion on the recommendation of the DPC and he was appointed 
as officiating Circle Superintendent and on that post he worked and performed his duties and, 
therefore, action of the respondents for recovery of the salary is without lawiiil authority and in this 
respect reliance is placed upon Shaukat Ali v. District Government through Nazim/Chairman 
Selection Committee and 4 others. 2005. PLC (C.S.) 790 and The Engineer-in-Chief Branch through 
Ministry of Defence, Rawalpindi and another v. Jalal Uddin PLD 1992 SC 207.

3. On the other hand, the learned A.A.-G. has supported the impugned order, dated 6-11-2006 and 
also supported the comments submitted by the respondents, wherein it is stated that pension papers 
of the petitioner have not .been received and as soon as his pension papers are received, the pension 
matter will be disposed of immediately according to prevailing rules and regulation.

4. 1 have heard learned counsel for the petitioner as well as the learned A.A.-G. and also .perused the 
impugned letter, dated 6-11-2006 and comments submitted by the respondents.

5. It is an admitted fact that the petitioner was awarded promotion on the recommendation of the 
DPC and he was appointed as officiating Circle Superintendent and on that post he worked and 
performed his duties honestly and if the proceedings of the DPC were defective or there was any 
irregularity committed by the Department, the petitioner could not b.e held responsible for the same. 
Recovery of amount paid on basis of incorrect order received by the petitioner on a bona fide belief 
that he was entitled to it, as such the respondents were not entitled to recover the amount from the 
petitioner during the period when incorrect order remained in field and principle of locus poenitentiae 
would be applicable to this case. In this respect, reliance is placed upon The Engineer-in-Chief 
Branch through Ministry of Defence, Rawalpindi and another v. Jalal Uddin PLD 1992 SC 207 and 
Shaukat Ali v. District Government through Nazim/Chairman Selection Committee and 4 others 2005 
PLC (C.S.) 790. The petitioner filed an application before respondent No.8 for the issuance of Last 
Pay Certificate (LPC) and payment of pay for the month of September, 2006 (23 days duty period) 
on 19-1-2007 as he relinquished the charge on 23-9-2006 but neither LPC is issued nor the salary is 
paid to the petitioner. It is settled principle of law that no one can be deprived of his salary for the 
work which has been done by him and even it has been held in Administrator, District Council, 
Larkana and another v. Ghulab Khan .and 5 others 2001 SCMR 1320 that salaries of the employees 
cannot be withheld on the ground that the appointment was illegal being made in violation of the 
relevant rules and in fact action should have been initiated against those who were sitting at the helm 
of affairs for such irregularities. Reliance is also placed upon Zafar Mahmood Malik v. Water 
Management Specialist and 5 others 2005 PLC (C.S.) 4, Nisar Ahmad and others v. I'own 
Committee, Khairpur Tamewali through Administrator 2004 PLC (C.S.) 382 and Khalid Parveen 
D.E.O. (Female) Secondary, Karak and others 2003 PLC (C:S.) 1376.

V.,

6. In view of the above circumstance and relying upon the afore-mention authorities, this 
petition is accepted and the impugned letter, dated 6-11-2006 is set aside. ITie respondents 
directed to release the pensionary benefits with all other emoluments of the petitioner within 
month.

H.B.T./A-142/L Petition accepted.

3of3

http://www.pakistanlawsite.com/LawOnline/law/content21.asp7Cas


V ‘Case J^gement
s>-''

http://w'ww.pakistanlawsite.com/LawOnliiie/law/content21.asp?Cas...

2003 1* L C (C.S.) 1376

V<1-[Peshawar High Court]
c

Before Talaat Qayyum Qureshi and Ijaz-ul-Hassan, JJ

KHALIBA PARVEEN

Versus

DISTRICT EDUCATION OFFICER and 2 others
■; •

Writ Petition No. 1416 of 2000, decided on 2nd June, 2003.

Civil service—

-—Withholding salary of civil servant—Civil servant was appointed against leave vacancy as Arabic 
Teacher and she worked for 34 months on that post—Salary of civil servant for said period of 34 
months was withheld on ground that appointment of civil servant was irregular and in violation of 
rules and regulations—No objection with regard to alleged, irregularity or violation of rules and 
regulations was ever raised by Authority during said period of service of civil, servant—During 
period-of her appointment, civil servant was entrusted with election duties and during inspection, 
satisihetory remarks were entered in log book about her performance-"Civil servant who was duly 
appointed, could not be subjected to victimization on account of negligence of Department— 

I Department had no legal justification to withhold salary of civil servant for period she served the 
I Department—Department was directed to release amount of salary for whole period of 34 months in 

, which she had served.

Administrator, District Council, Larkana and another v. Ghulab Khan and 5 others 2001 PLC (C.S.) 
991 ref.

Ghulam Nabi Khan for Petitioner.

Sardar Shaukat Hayat, Addl. A.-G. for Respondents

Date of hearing: 21st June, 2003

ORDER

IJAZ-UL-HASSAN, J.—Mst. Khalida Parveen, petitioner was appointed as Arabic Teacher by the 
respondent department against' leave vacancy vide appointment letter dated 29-5-1996. The 
petitioner took over the charge as Arabic Teacher in Government Girls- Middle School, Gahdari 
Khattak on 1-9-1996 and started with her duties in the said school upto 1-8-1999. She received 
termination letter from District Education Officer (Female) Secondary, Karak, respondent No.l 
17-7-1999. Feeling aggrieved, the petitioner filed departmental appeal 7 which ^has. remained 
unresponded.

on

2. The petitioner having no other remedy resorted to the filing of instant Constitutional petition with 
the prayer that respondents be directed to release the amount of the salary of the petitioner @ 
Rs. 1605 per month for the whole period in which the petitioner has been within services of the 
respondent department.

3. In the parawise comments submitted on behalf of respondents Nos. 1 and 2, claim of the petitioner

7/27/2016 10:56 AM
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has been denied and it is reiterated that the petitioner is not entitled for the dues as her basic 
appointment was 'irregular' and in violation of the rules and regulations.

4. Appearing on behalf of the petitioner Mr Ghulam Nabi, Advocate strenuously contended that the 
petitioner was validly appointed against leave vacancy of one Zubaida Shaheen and dining the period 
the petitioner has also been performing election duties held on 3-2-1997 alongwith ether teachers at 
Polling Station Government High School, Ghujaki Kalla, Tehsil and District Karak that during this 
tenure of her duty on 7-3-1997 the inspection of the school was carried on by respondent No. I and 
satisfactory remarks were incorporated on the log book regarding the performance of the petitioner. 
Concluding the arguments, the learned counsel maintained that salary of the petitioner has been 
which held by the department without legal justification and that the petitioner could not have been 
penalised due to fault on the part of the Government functionaries. He relied on Administrator, 
District Council, Larkana, and another v. Ghulab KJian and 5 others (2001 PLC (C.S.) 991);

5. Sardar Shaukat Hayat, Additional Advocate-General, on the other hand, supported the action of 
the department and contended that salary of the petitioner was withheld for the reason that she 
continued to work even after the expiry of the leave period fully knowing that her services 
automatically stood terminated and the same were no more required.

6. The learned counsel also raised certain preliminary objection regarding maintainability of the 
petition and locus standi of the petitioner to invoke Constitutional jurisdiction of this Court.

7. We have heard at length the arguments of learned counsel for the parties and have also gone 
through the documents annexed with the petition. We find ourselves in agreement with learned 
counsel for the petitioner that appointment of the petitioner was quite regular made by the competent 
authority against the leave vacancy. It may be observed here that none of the respondents or any 
responsible officer of the respondent department has ever raised such objection while the petitioner 
was working as a Teacher for 34 months. At this juncture it does not lie in the mouth of the 
department to assert that salary of the petitioner has been withheld for the reason that her 
appointment was 'irregular' and in violation of the rules and regulations. The petitioner cannot be 
subjected to victimization on account of the negligence of the respondent department. The petitioner 
is demanding salary for a period which she has been serving the department, which is also not 
disputed. She was appointed against the leave vacancy of one Mst. Zubaida Shaheen and she 
allowed to continue her service even after 11-12-1996 by the respondent department, with a hope 
that her services will be regularized if she continues her services with the respondent department. It 
may be noticed here tliat the petitioner was appointed by the competent authority on the leave 
vacancy. If at all there v/as some irregularity in the appointment, it was never objected by any other 
respondent or any autliority during the period while rendering services by the petitioner to the 
department, rather the petitioner was entrusted with election duties and during inspection satisfactory 
remarks were entered in the log book about her performance. In the circumstances we feel that 
respondent department had no legal justification to withhold the salary of the petitioner for the period 
in question. We accept the petition and direct the respondent department to release the amount of the 
salary of the petitioner at the rate of Rs. 1605 per month for the whole period to which the petitioner 
has been within service of the respondent department. We make no order as to costs.

was •

H.B.T./829/P Petition accepted.
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P L D 1992 Supreme Court 207

Present: Muhammad Afeal Zullah, C.J., Abdul Qadeer Chaudhi-y and Wall Muhammad Khan, 
jj

THE ENGlNEER-IN-CHIEF BRANCH through Ministry of Defence, Rawalpindi 
and anothcr-Appellants

Versus

JALALUDDIN—Respondent

Civil Appeal No.202 of 1988, decided on 19th Januaiy, 1992.

(On appeal from the judgment and order dated 5-7-1987 of the Federal Service Tribunal, Islamabad 
in Appeal No.453(R) of 1984).

(a) Locus Poenitentiae—

—Principal of—Application—Order in question which was incorrect had already been acted upon— 
Principle of locus poenitentiae would not be applicable.

(b) General Clauses Art (X of 1897)-

-S. 21—Authority which can pass an order, is entitled to vary, amend, add to or to rescind that order.

(c) Locus Poenitentiae—

—Principle of Locus poenitentiae is the power of receding till a decisive step is taken but it is not a 
principle of law that order once passed becomes irrevocable and past and closed transaction.

Locus poenitentiae is the power of receding till a decisive step is taken. But it is not a principle of law 
that order once passed becomes irrevocable and it is past and closed transaction. If the order is illegal 
then perpetual rights cannot be gained on the basis of an illegal order. In the present case the 
appellants when came to know that the basis of incorrect letter, the respondent was gi'anted 
Grade-11, they withdrew the said letter. The principle of locus poenitentiase would not apply in this 
case. However, as the respondent had received the amount on the bona fide belief, the appellant.is 
not entitled to recover the amount drawn by the respondent during this period when the letter 
remained in the field.

on

Locus Poenitentiae—

—Principle of— Recovery of amount paid on basis of incorrect order and the recipient had received 
same on a bona fide belief that he was entitled to it—Payer was not entitled to recover the amount 
from the payee during, the period when incorrect order remained in field and principle of locus 
poenitentiae would be applicable to the

Ch. Ijaz Ahmed, Dy. A.-G. instructed by Manzoor Ilahi, Advocate-on-Record for Appellants.

Ch. M. Ikram, Advocate Supreme Court and K.E. Bhatti; Advocate-on-Record for
Respondent.

case.

Date Of hearing: 10th December, 1991.
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JUDGMENT

ADDUL QADEER CHAUDHRY, J.- This appeal by leave of the Court is directed against 
the judgment of the Federal Service Tribunal dated 5-7-1987.

The facts of the case are that respondent Jalaluddin was appointed as Draughtsman Class 'C in the 
M.E.S. Department on 1st of March, 1971. On the implementation of the National Pay Scale with 
effect from 1st March, 1972, the respondent was placed in National Pay Scale No.5. As per rules, the 
respondent qualified the departmental promotion examination from Draughtsmen Class 'C to 
Draughtsmen Class 'B' in May, 1976. He was promoted to Draughtsmen Class 'B' on 15-5-1976. On 
8th of May, 1974, the Ministry of Finance issued an Office Memorandum which reads as under:-

"It has been decided that in the case of Engineering Diploma holders and technical 
draughtsmen employed under the Federal Government the enhanced pay scale shall be 
follows:-

as

(a) NPS-11 shall be allowed for posts for which the prescribed qualification for direct entry is 
Matriculation plus 3 years diploma course in any branch of engineering from a recognised 
institution.

(b) NPS-11 shall also be allowed for posts of draughtsmen requiring for direct recruits the 
educational qualification of Matric with 3 years diploma

(c) The promotees to posts (a) and (b) above shall get the same NPS as direct recruits 
irrespective of their educational qualification."

According to respondent, he was allowed National Pay Scale 11 with effect from 13-5-1976. He 
stated at the time of hearing that he was granted the National Pay Scale 7, on 13-5-1976. It means, 
on the same day, he was given escalated pay scale from 7 to 11. (If the contention of the appellant be 
accepted, then he was granted this Scale No. 11 on 13-5-1976). The perusal of letter dated 8th May, 
1976, clearly shows that National Pay Scale-11 was allowed to all promotees irrespective of their 
educational qualifications. Thus the qualification for promotion as contended by the department of 
the appellant, was done away by this Notification. Under the Recruitment Riiles, the qualification for 
direct recruits of Draughtsmen is Matric. fhe Certificate of Draughtsmanship from the recognised 
institution and there is no dispute between the parties about the qualifications for appointment of 
Grades 'A' and 'B' of the Draughtsmen, as direct recruits.

The Draughtsmen Class 'A' were allowed National Pay Scale No. 9' with effect from 1-3-1972. They 
were placed in National. Pay Scale No. 11 with effect from 1-5-1974. If the contention of the 
respondent is accepted then irrespective of their qualifications and experience, both categories of 
Drughtsmen would get National Pay Scale 11. This is to our mind, against the principle of fairness 
and justice. By the letter dated 24th May, 1976, the Finance Division stated that NPS-11 shall be 
allowed to the post for which the prescribed qualification for direct entry is matriculation and three 
years' diploma course in any branch of engineering from the recognised University. However, 
relaxation was made for those who had been appointed/recruited directly without the requisite 
qualification, by the competent authorities, in consideration perhaps of their practical experience. 
They were also allowed NP3-11. There is no reference in this letter that Grade 'B' is also entitled to 
the same National Pay Scale. In the letter dated 12-10-1977 issued by MA.G., Rawalpindi, it has 
been stated that for the post of Draughtsmen 'B' grade of M.E.S., the minimum qualification is Matric 
plus Certificate from a recognised institution in Draughtsmanship. Accordingly, it is clear that 
Drauglitsmen B Grade of M £.S. being not Diploma-holders, whether appointed direct or promoted 
form 'C Grade are not entitled to NPS-11.

course.
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By letter dated 27th February, 1984, MAG directed to recover the overpayment for the last 12 
months from the date it was challenged. The letter dated 12th October, 1977, was cancelled on 28th 
November, 1977, by the. Engineerdn-Chief Branch, Rawalpindi. Similarly, on 18-5-1982, it was 
staled that incorrect fixation of pay of Draughtsmen Grade 'B' in Grade-11 has been carried out and 
this was not in order. It was directed that all the cases be reviewed and necessary refixation may be 
made out. The facts narrated above, make it clear that the respondent was never promoted to NPS-11 
and no decision of the competent authority has been placed on record to substantiate the contention 
of the respondent about his fixation in NPS-11. He was not properly and legally allowed the 
Grade-ll. The respondent challenged the action of the appellants in an appeal before the Federal 
Services Tribunal. The appeal was allowed. The reasons which weighed with the learned i'ribunal 
as follows:—

are

"Be that as it may however, it is a well-settled legal position that a public authority which 
pass an order, is empowered to vary, amend or rescind that order. But this power to recede 
can be exercised only till a decisive step to carry out that order is taken. If, however, the 
order has been Oven effect to, so that no locus poenitentiae is left, there will be 
for exercise of such power. Thus the power to amend or cancel an order cannot be carried 
into effect if the order has been acted upon. In the present case the pay of the appellant was 
duly fixed in NPS-11 in 1976 which was being paid to him for about seven years. Therefore, 
the departmental authorities had no valid power of receding the orders of fixation of the 
appellant's pay in NPS-11 which was fully carried into effect. Consequently we hold that the 
impugned action is incompetent and unjust."

can

no occasion

It is therefore, clear that the Tribunal has also not disputed the contention of the appellant that 
respondent was not entitled to be fixed in Gra.de-11 of National Pay Scale. The principle of locus 
poenitentiae was invoked by the learned Tribunal in aid of the respondent. Having gone through the 
facts of the case, we have come to the conclusion that this principle is not attracted in the present 
case. Additionally, under section 21 of the General Clauses Act, the authority which can pass an 
order, is entitled to vary, amend, add to or to rescind that order. The order under which the payment 
was made to the respondent had no sanction of law. Locus paenitentiae is the power of receding till a 
decisive step is taken. But it is not a principle of law that order once passed becomes itrevocable and 
it is past and closed transaction. If the order is illegal then perpetual rights cannot be gained on the 
basis of an illegal order. The appellants when came to know that on the basis of incorrect letter, the 
respondent was granted Grade-11, they withdrew the said letter. The principle of locus paenitentiae 
would not apply in this case. However, as the respondent had received the amount on the bona fide 
belief, the appellant is not entitled to recover the amount drawn by the respondent during the period 
when the latter remained in the field. Learned counsel for the appellants had submitted that the 
appellants had drawn Rs.l2,890.86 (Rupees twelve thousand, eight Hundred, ninety and paisa 
eiglity-sk only) during this period but the Engineer-in-Chief had directed the recovery of 
Rs. 1,860.00 only (Rupees one thousand, eight hundred,' sixty and paisa nil only). We consider that 
far as the recovery of the amount in question is concerned, the principle of locus paenitentiae would 
be applicable and the appellants are not entitled to recover the amount. The appellants have 
themselves taken a liberal view and the recovery of only 12 months is being made.

as

For the reasons stated above, WC accept this appeal and set aside the order of the Tribunal. 
However, the appellants would not recover even Rs. 1,860 (Rupees one thousand, eight hundred, 
sixty and paisa nil only) from the respondent. There would be no order as to costs.

M.B.A./E-24/S Appeal accepted.
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12. That it has nowhere been denied that the appellant's date of birth

in his primary school record and Matriculation certificate is 

01:10.1953. It has also been note denied that a corresponding 

entry of 01.10.1953 was made by the department in the relevant

column of the appellant's service roll. It poses a big question 

mark as to why this,issue has been reagitated at this,belated
f

Stage.

13. That it is settled by now by the Superior Courts, that the entries 

in record regarding date of birth of a Civil Servant in the school. 

record/ matriculation certificate has to be admitted as correct
unless and until it is rebutted through unimpeachable evidence. ^

No such rebuttal does exist in the matter in hand.

14. That the premature and before due date retirement of the 

appellant, and also requiring him to deposit his 4 months salaries ^ 

is illegal, against the law and facts and it requires interference by 

your good seif.;

It is, therefore, humbly requested that, on acceptance of this.

/'

departmental appeal the date of birth of the appellant as entered in 

his service, roll based his school record may kindly.be considered 

as^ 01.10.1953 and accordingly he-may be allowed to render his 

services upto 01.10.2013, dhe date of superannuation. It'is further 

prayed that the order of recovery of salaries for the months of

(01.12.2012 to 31.03.2013) may also be set aside. .

on

Appell.an

Bahadar fehan S.I
S/o- Shahbaz Khan 
R/o Village Bajaoro 
P.O Talash,Tehsii 
Tiinergara, District. 
Dir Lower
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PO\^^ OF ATTORNEY 

/^// ( \<oys/y>(7 l^<cS6f77\In the Court of

^t//7 _ }For ;
} Plaintiff 
} Appellant 
}Petitioner 
} Complainant

VERSUS
}Defendant 
}Respondent 
) Accused

Appeal/Rcvision/Suit/Application/Petition/Case No. of
Fixed for

1/\V, the undersigned, do hereby nominate and appoint

IJAZ ANWAR ADVOCA rU, SUPRICIME COUR'r Ol' PARIS I'AN

hTic and lawful allorncy. for me 
to appear, plead, act and

answci in the above Court or any Court to which tl^; business is transferred in the above 
matter and is agreed to sign and file petitions. An appeal, statements, accounts, exhibits. 
Companies i.jc other doeumeiils wliatscjcvci', in conneelion with llie said mailer or any 
inattci aiising there froin and also to apply for and receive all documents or copies of 
documents, depositions etc, and to apply for and issue summons and other writs or sub­
poena and to apply for and get issued and arrest, attachment or other executions, warrants 
or order and to conduct any proceeding that may arise there out; and to apply for and 
leceive payment of any or all sums or submit for the above matter to arbitration, and to 
employee any other Legal Practitioner authorizing him to exercise the power and 
authorizes hereby conferred on the Advocate wherever he may think fit to do so, any other 
lawyer may be appointed by my said counsel to conduct the case who shall have the same 
powers.

in nt] ame and 01/my behalf to appear at

AND to all acts legally necessary to manage and conduct the said case in all 
respects, whether herein specified or not, as may be proper and expedient.

i

AND I/we hereby agree to ratify and confirm all lawful acts done on my/our behalf 
under or by virtue of this power or of the usual practice in such matter.

PROVIDED always, that I/we undertake at time of calling of the case by the 
CoLiit/my authorized agent shall inform the Advocate and make him appear in Court, if the 
case may be dismissed in default, if it be proceeded ex-parte the said counsel shall not be 
held responsible for the same. All costs awarded in favour shall be the right of the counsel 
01 his nominee, and if awarded against shall be payable by me/uspv

IN WITNESS whereof 1/wc have hcrclo signed at 
___________________day to___________the the year

Executant/'Executants___________
Accq^l subject to the terms regarding fee

Ijaz Anwar
Acivocalc High C.'oiirl.s c'i Supreme Cotirl ori'akisUm

AI)VU(',\ri'..S. I.KUaI. AlJVISOItS, SiaiVICF .V; I.AItOim law CONStUa-AN I' 
I'iour, Bilmir I’lu/a, Saiklar Koail. iTsliawar Caiill

l‘li.O‘U-.*;272IM M(>bilc-()3TV‘n0722'i

r;
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BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR,
V

Service Appeal No.1044/2013.

Mr Bahadar Khan s/o Shahbaz Khan r/o Lower Dir.
Appellant.

VERSUS

Provincial Police Officer, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar. 

Regional Police Officer Malakand at Saidu Sherif Swat. 

District Police Officer Dir Upper.

1)
2}

:■ 1

3;

Respondents.

PARA WISE REPLY ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS.

Respectfully Shewith:

PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS.

That the present service appeal is not maintainable in it's form. 

That the appellant has not come to this August tribunal with clean 

hands.

That the present appeal is badly time barred.

That this Honorable Service Tribunal has no jurisdiction to 

entertain the present service Appeal.

That the appellant has got no cause of action.

That the appeliant has suppressed the material facts from this 

Honorable Tribunal

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

ON FACTS:

1. Pertains to record.

2. Pertains to record.

3. Pertains to record.

4. Incorrect. The appellant was appointed as illiterate ^ 

constable in the police department, his date of birth



08.12.1952 was fixed as pe7\ medical certificate. Later on 

he produced school leaving certificate, where his date of 

birth was mentioned as 01-10-1953. To resolve this issue 

an inquiry was conducted in the year 1985.

' m.

Consequent upon, the then Superintendent of Police Dir 

Upper vide his Office OB# 06-No 392 dated 14-04-1985 

concluded that the date of birth of constable Bahadar 

Khan recorded on the basis of medical certificate will 

remain the same, the date of birth of the applicant was 

recoded with greatest care under police rules 12- 

15(2)(copy of the order attached as annx.

5. Subject and proof hence need no comments.
6. As replied in Para 4.
7. Pertains to record.

8. Incorrect His service tenure has been ended on 08-12-2012. 

He was rightly retired from the service and the order 

regarding the recovery of four months salaries (07-12-2012 

to 31-03-2013) is legal and according to the record.

9. The departmental appeal was rightly rejected as there were 

no valid grounds in the appeal

10.Incorrect, the orders are legal and according to the facts 

hence liable to be implemented.



ON GROUND
■ m

Incorrect, the appellant has been treated in 

accordance with law and no right of the appellant has been 

violated.

(A).

(B). Incorrect, reply to this ground has already been 

given in para No- 04 of facts.

Incorrect, reply to this ground has already been 

given in para No.8 of facts.

(C).

Incorrect, the issue of date of birth has been 

finalized vide OB No.392 dated 14-04-1985 by the then 

Superintendent of Police.

(D).

(E). Incorrect, the date of birth of the appellant is
finalized as 08-12-1952.

(F). Incorrect, The case in hand has been rebutted 

through unimpeachable evidence.

(G). Incorrect, the retirement date of the appellant is 

mature and he is bound to deposit four months salaries.

(H). Incorrect, the appellant has been provided 

opportunities of personal hearing.

(I)- The respondents also seek permission of this 

Honorable tribunal to rely on additional grounds at the time of 

arguments.
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PRAYER:

It is therefore humbly prayed that on acceptance 

of this Para-wise reply, the service appeal may very 

graciously be dismissed with costs.

ZA C./AProvincial Police Officer,
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar. V

Provincial Police Officer 
' khyber. Pukhtunkkam

Regional Police Officer,
Malakand at Soidu Sherif Swat (Z

Regional Police Officer^
Malakand. at Sairiu .Sharif Swat,.

A

District Police Officer,
Dir Upper.
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BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR.

Service Appeal No.1044/2013.

Mr Bahadar Khan s/o Shahbaz Khan r/o Lower Dir.
Appellant

VERSUS

4) Provincial Police Officer, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.

5) Regional Police Officer Malakand at Soidu Sherif Swat

6) District Police Officer Dir Upper.

Respondents.

AFFIDAVIT

I, Ijaz Khan SI Legal Lower Dir at Timergara, do hereby solemnly affirm and 

declare on oath that the contents of para-wise comments are true and correct to 

the best of my knowledge and belief and that nothing has been concealed from 

this Honorable Court.

Provincial Police Officer,
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.

Pi^inciai PoUcc Officer 
Khyber Pukhnmkhawa

Regional Police Officer,
Malakand at Saidu Sherif, Swot jj

7^

Malatod, at Saidu Sharif swat.

District Police Officer,
Dir Upper.
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BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR.

Service Appeal No.1044/2013.

Mr Bahadar Khan s/o Shahbaz Khan r/o Lower Dir.
Appellant

VERSUS

7) Provincial Police Officer, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.

8) Regional Police Officer Maiakand at Saidu Sherif Swat

9) District Police Officer Dir Upper.

Respondents.

POWER OF ATTORNEY

We the undersigned do hereby appoint Mr. Ijoz Khan SI legal Dir Lower to file para 

wise reply in the above mentioned case and pursue the cose on each and every 

date. He is also authorized to file the relevant documents in connection with the 

subject case.

Provincial Police Officer,
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.

Provincial Police 
Khyher Pukhtunkkuiiu

Regional Police Officer,
Maiakand at Saidu Sherif, Swat. jj

Maiakand, at Saidu Siisrit Swat

District Police Officer,
Dir Upper.
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BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL. PESHAWAR

In the Matter of 
Appeal No. 1044/2013

AppellantBahadar Khan
t ■ VERSUS

Provincial Police Officer Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar and others.
......... .Respondents

REJOINDER ON BEHALF OF THE APPELLANT,

RFSPFCTFIJLL Y SUBMITTED.
That the appellant submit his rejoinder as under;-

07V PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS:-

1. Content incorrect and misleading, the appeal being filed well in 

accordance with the prescribed rules and procedure, hence 

maintainable in its present form.

■ 2. Contents incorrect and misleading, the appellant has come to the 

Tribunal with clean hands.
0

3. Contents incorrect and misleading, the appeal is filed well within 

the prescribed period of limitation.

4. Contents incorrect and misleading, the appellant is a Civil 

Servant, moreover, the matter pertains to his terms and conditions 

of the service as such only this Honourable Tribunal has got the 

jurisdiction to entertain and adjudicate the present appeal.

5. Content incorrect and misleading, the appellant has prematurely 

been retired before attaining the age of superannuation and an 

illegal recovery is ordered to be made on him vide order dated
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29/03/2013 as such he has got the necessary cause of action to 

file the instant appeal.

6. Contents incorrect and misleading, Contents incorrect and 

misleading, all necessary facts are brought before the Honourable 

Tribunal and nothing has been suppressed.

ONFACrS:-

1. Contents need no reply, however, contents of Para 1 of the appeal 

are true and correct.

2. Contents need no reply, however, contents of Para 2 of the appeal 

are true and correct.

3. Contents need no reply, however, contents of Para 3 of the appeal 

are true and correct.

4. Contents of Para 4 of the appeal are true and correct, the reply 

submitted to the Para is incorrect and misleading. The inquiry so 

conducted was in favour of the appellant and it was 

recommended that as per school leaving certificate the date of 

birth of the appellant maybe corrected, thereafter the date of birth 

of the appellant was corrected and entry in his service book in the 

column of date of birth was also made as per his school leaving 

certificate.

5. Contents need no reply, however, contents of Para 5 of the appeal 

are true and correct.

6. Contents need no reply, however, contents of Para 6 of the appeal 

are true and correct moreover, as explained in Para 4 above.



7. Contents need no reply, however, contents of Para 7 of the appeal 

are true and correct.

8. Contents of Para 8 of the appeal are true and correct. The reply 

submitted is incorrect and misleading.

9. Contents of Para 9 of the appeal are true and correct. The reply 

submitted is incorrect and misleading.

10.Contents of Para 10 of the appeal are true and correct. The reply 

submitted is incorrect and misleading.

GROUNDS:-
Grounds (A to I) taken in the memo of appeal are legal and 

will be substantiated at the time of arguments.

It is therefore, most humbly prayed that the appeal 

of the appellant may kindly be accepted as prayed for.

Appell^
Through

NWARIJA

'^SAJID AMIN
Advocates, Peshawar.

And

AFFIDAVIT:-
Solemnly affirm and declare on oath that the contents of the 

above rejoinder as well as the titled appeal are true and correct to 
best of my knowledge and belief and that nothing has been kept back 

or concealed from this Honourable Tribunal. /

DEPONENT



KIIYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAI. PESHAWAR

No. 1223 /ST Dated 1 /8 / 2016
To

I'he Regional Police Officer, 
at Saidu Sharif Swat.

Subject: JUDGIVIKNI

I am directed to forward herewitlh a certified copy of Judgement dated 
27 .7 .2016 passed by this d'ribunal on the above subject for strict compliance.

fnc!; As above

iroiSTRAR * 
KHYBER PAKHTUNKT-IWA 

SERVICE TRIBUNAL 
PESHAWAR.
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Constable BahaSar'^an Ho.990 was enlisted ' ^
as constable on 'll and -his d^e of biith was

on the basis of Medical Certifioate.Xatef: on,he 
produced 6th Class Certificate of Education wherein his date 
of birth was •.recorded

0. recorded
R'-JU

im0 as 1.10«1953«Qq 20;3.1983 he produced
|| ilaTiriculation certificate. •'

fr^llmlnax^ EnquirjEswere made by .3HO/T^.Gera 
RdR/Dir aad lastly'by B3P/E[eadquarters.,Timersera. '

. .!l:-Y'Ii«qrs in his' report has stated that' the 
ci.-ta of birth is to be eorrecfedi'according to Police Rules 

22.13(2^nd further added that he''has the right to be counted 

literate,as he has obtained.1st Class -Certificate 
Hocmit. course and is on promotion .List A-I and B-I,

I have gone, through; the

W:

a?;
■ilph-ff’P"

■ .-te;

• in

case,papers on file, 
P.H.i2.15(2),IGP/HWEP,Peshawar Memo;Ho,3645/A-2,dated '10.4.84 
and .Para ''ll.G of G.P.R,'

•a*

*According to Q.P.H.--I.I.7,cases in which the 
dar;e of birth has been deduced from the 

^ aT.pointment; or enrolment bj any ether method
S\ age at the time of 

need not be
.'V.'v;i'i:

A m
-opened. According to Para-116--cf Ga.H.,the date-of birthta - V 'lilp;-:; 

oner- recorded caruict be -.altered except clerical

I\r

i;b- errors.without
Girders .of local Administration, 

Keeping in view the;above discussion,! have
reached at the conclusion tii t the^’date of 

basis of n.G,will remain the

'■J

r
: •, ill '•c

1.6 n.birth recordod bn • JgeSp-:' -p.'-T 
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fh-'t
same.:and the. constable is

xi.giole lor rhe benefits G.p.ened-v.tolliterate co.nstable,;as 

neither he is under-agevAor'oye.rage;-''
In the previous
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termsyhe v/as not selected 
4 under consideration, 

efo;ce,he. will be selected for io^r School Course in the 
coiiung term on the basis of his B~l/Jensor±tv^

■ter uowe.!? Sebool, 0o-arse,as his case w 
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